August 31, 2026 based on the alternative loss development methodologies described above is shown in
Table 1.

1 These include adjustments for the decreases in pharmaceutical costs through 2018 and adjustments for the changes to medical
fee schedules in 2021.
2 All paid loss development methodologies reflect three-year average loss development factors applied after 108 months and
adjustments for the acceleration in claim settlement rates on the loss development tail. All incurred loss development methodologies
reflect six-year average incurred loss development factors applied after 108 months.
3 Hybrid of the latest year unadjusted incurred development method through 120 months and the latest year reform-adjusted paid
development method after 120 months. See Item AC22-12-05 of the December 5, 2023 Actuarial Committee Agenda for more
information.

VI-A-128

Actuarial Committee
Meeting Agenda for April 10, 2025

 IV-B-2

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

Table 1: Projected Loss Ratios Based on Alternative Loss Development Methodologies

Loss Development Methodologies Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

April 10, 2025 Agenda Methodology

Average of Latest Year Paid Adjusted for Reforms
and Latest Year Hybrid Incurred 0.371 0.464 0.835

Alternative Methodologies

Incurred Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.358 0.381 0.739

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.370 0.402 0.772

Latest Year Hybrid with Reform-Adjusted Paid After
120 Months 0.375 0.457 0.832

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Case
Reserve Levels 0.379 0.452 0.831

Paid Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.366 0.446 0.812

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.368 0.470 0.838

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Claim
Settlement Rates and Reforms 0.377 0.480 0.857

Trending Methodologies
The trending projections reflected in the summary analysis of December 31, 2024 experience, included in
Item AC25-03-02, are based on separate projections of claim frequency and claim severity growth applied
to the 2023 and 2024 on-level loss ratios. The claim frequency growth estimates are based on the
preliminary actual 12-month frequency change for accident year 2024 and the WCIRB’s indemnity claim
frequency model projections for accident years 2025 through 2027. The average annual severity growth
estimates are 0.5% for indemnity and 3.5% for medical, which are based on a review of short-term and